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ORDINANCE NO. 9952 (N.S.)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 362 AND 364.2 OF ARTICLE XX
OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RELATING TO
COUNTY COUNSEL HOURLY BILLING RATES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. The amendments made by this ordinance are intended to update the
Department of Planning and Land Use and Department of Public Works fee ordinances to
implement County Counsel hourly billing rates, which will allow for full-cost recovery in
accordance with Board Policy B-29. These rates were approved by the Board of
Supervisors on June 17, 2008. No other revisions are being made.

Section 2. Section 1 of Schedule B - Provisions of Section 362 of Article XX of
the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

1. STANDARD BILLING RATES/TIME AND MATERIAL RATES:

Unless otherwise specified in this section, all fees and deposits and time and material
charges shall be calculated and will be charged using the following standard hourly
billing rates:

FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Accountant (Staff) $67.00 $70.00
Accountant (Associate) $94.00 $96.00
Accountant (Principal) $102.00 $104.00
Accounting Technician $54.00 $58.00
Administrative Analyst $82.00 $88.00
Administrative Sec/Sr. Off Asst/

Office Sup.Sec/Sr. Word $59.00 $61.00
Cashier $46.00 $50.00
Chief, Land Use $143.00 $148.00
Commission Secretary $75.00 $77.00
County Counsel Attorney $183.00 $207.00
County Counsel Paralegal $105.00 $122.00
Deputy Director $181.00 $186.00
Geographic Information System Analyst $72.00 $76.00

Groundwater Geologist $180.00 $183.00



Imaging Technician

Office Assistant

Land Use Environmental Planner
Land Use Technician

Landscape Architect

Group Program Manager
Planning Board Secretary
Publications Technician
Planning Manager

Student Worker

$58.00
$46.00
$155.00
$79.00
$170.00
$128.00
$60.00
$56.00
$191.00
$26.00
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$60.00
$47.00
$155.00
$79.00
$167.00
$131.00
$65.00
$58.00
$190.00
$26.00

Section 3. Section 1 of Schedule B - Provisions of Section 364.2 of Article XX of the
San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

POSITION

Administrative Analyst I, II, I1I
Assistant Engineer

Assistant Land Surveyor

Associate Transportation Specialist
Civil Engineer

Construction Technician

County Counsel Attorney

County Counsel Paralegal
Engineering Aide

Engineering Technician I, II, III
Equipment Operator (New)
Intermediate Clerk Typist

Junior Engineer

Land Surveyor

Land Use/Environmental Planner I, II
Land Use/Environmental Planner III
Land Use/Environmental Planning Manager
LUEG Program Manager

Project Manager, DPW

Public Works Program Coordinator
Senior Civil Engineer

HOURLY RATE HOURLY RATE

FY 07-08

$115.05
$144.30
$144.30
$118.40
$144.30
$144.30
$183.00
$105.00
$105.30
$105.30
$72.22

$72.15

$115.05
$144.30
$103.60
$136.90
$148.00
$189.15
$156.00
$137.34
$156.00

FY 08-09

$119.08
$150.15
$150.15
$123.20
$150.15
$150.15
$207.00
$122.00
$109.20
$109.20
$75.36

$76.05

$120.90
$150.15
$107.30
$142.45
$153.55
$196.95
$161.85
$141.46
$161.85
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Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force sixty days after its passage,
and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, a summary hereof shall be
published once with the names of the members of this Board voting for and against it in
the San Diego Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of
San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San
Diego this 5™ day of August, 2008.



