ORDINANCE NO. 9952 (N.S.)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 362 AND 364.2 OF ARTICLE XX OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RELATING TO COUNTY COUNSEL HOURLY BILLING RATES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. The amendments made by this ordinance are intended to update the Department of Planning and Land Use and Department of Public Works fee ordinances to implement County Counsel hourly billing rates, which will allow for full-cost recovery in accordance with Board Policy B-29. These rates were approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 17, 2008. No other revisions are being made.

Section 2. Section 1 of Schedule B - Provisions of Section 362 of Article XX of the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

1. STANDARD BILLING RATES/TIME AND MATERIAL RATES:

Unless otherwise specified in this section, all fees and deposits and time and material charges shall be calculated and will be charged using the following standard hourly billing rates:

	<u>FY 07-08</u>	<u>FY 08-09</u>
Accountant (Staff)	\$67.00	\$70.00
Accountant (Associate)	\$94.00	\$96.00
Accountant (Principal)	\$102.00	\$104.00
Accounting Technician	\$54.00	\$58.00
Administrative Analyst	\$82.00	\$88.00
Administrative Sec/Sr. Off Asst/		
Office Sup.Sec/Sr. Word	\$59.00	\$61.00
Cashier	\$46.00	\$50.00
Chief, Land Use	\$143.00	\$148.00
Commission Secretary	\$75.00	\$77.00
County Counsel Attorney	\$183.00	\$207.00
County Counsel Paralegal	\$105.00	\$122.00
Deputy Director	\$181.00	\$186.00
Geographic Information System Analyst	\$72.00	\$76.00
Groundwater Geologist	\$180.00	\$183.00

Imaging Technician	\$58.00	\$60.00
Office Assistant	\$46.00	\$47.00
Land Use Environmental Planner	\$155.00	\$155.00
Land Use Technician	\$79.00	\$79.00
Landscape Architect	\$170.00	\$167.00
Group Program Manager	\$128.00	\$131.00
Planning Board Secretary	\$60.00	\$65.00
Publications Technician	\$56.00	\$58.00
Planning Manager	\$191.00	\$190.00
Student Worker	\$26.00	\$26.00

Section 3. Section 1 of Schedule B - Provisions of Section 364.2 of Article XX of the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

POSITION	HOURLY RATE	HOURLY RATE
	FY 07-08	FY 08-09
Administrative Analyst I, II, III	\$115.05	\$119.08
Assistant Engineer	\$144.30	\$150.15
Assistant Land Surveyor	\$144.30	\$150.15
Associate Transportation Specialist	\$118.40	\$123.20
Civil Engineer	\$144.30	\$150.15
Construction Technician	\$144.30	\$150.15
County Counsel Attorney	\$183.00	\$207.00
County Counsel Paralegal	\$105.00	\$122.00
Engineering Aide	\$105.30	\$109.20
Engineering Technician I, II, III	\$105.30	\$109.20
Equipment Operator (New)	\$72.22	\$75.36
Intermediate Clerk Typist	\$72.15	\$76.05
Junior Engineer	\$115.05	\$120.90
Land Surveyor	\$144.30	\$150.15
Land Use/Environmental Planner I, II	\$103.60	\$107.30
Land Use/Environmental Planner III	\$136.90	\$142.45
Land Use/Environmental Planning Manager	\$148.00	\$153.55
LUEG Program Manager	\$189.15	\$196.95
Project Manager, DPW	\$156.00	\$161.85
Public Works Program Coordinator	\$137.34	\$141.46
Senior Civil Engineer	\$156.00	\$161.85

ATTACHMENT B CLEAN COPY

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force sixty days after its passage, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, a summary hereof shall be published once with the names of the members of this Board voting for and against it in the <u>San Diego Commerce</u>, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego this 5th day of August, 2008.